

Kevin Shoemaker (0017094)
Shoemaker Law Office
8226 Inistork Court
Dublin, Ohio 43017
(614) 469-0100 (Phone)
kshoemaker@midohiolaw.com

*Special Counsel to Robert Junk, Pike
County Prosecuting Attorney, for
Appellee/Cross-Appellant Teddy L. Wheeler,
In his capacity of Pike County Auditor*

William Posey (0021821)
Keating, Muething & Klekamp, PLL
One East Fourth St., Suite 1400
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 579-6535
wposey@kmklaw.com

Sean A. McCarter (0064215)
Law Office of Sean A. McCarter
88 North Fifth Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 358-0880 (Phone)
(614) 464-0604 (Fax)
sean@smccarterlaw.com

*Special Counsel to Robert Junk, Pike County
Prosecuting Attorney, for Appellee/Cross-
Appellant Teddy L. Wheeler, In his capacity of
Pike County Auditor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Facts and Procedural Posture.....3

 A. The Pilot Agreement.....3

 B. The Preliminary Assessment Certificate of Valuation and the
 Assessment.....5

 C. The Petition for Reassessment.....6

 D. The Tax Commissioner’s Final Determination cancelled the
 Assessment and the BTA’s decision affirmed the cancellation.....7

Standard of Review.....8

Argument.....8

Tax Commissioner’s Proposition of Law Number 1:

 The Tax Commissioner is charged with the administration of the personal
 property tax in Ohio. His statutory powers with respect to personal
 property assessments include the power to correct assessments by
 cancellation and to review broadly the actions of his deputy assessors, the
 county auditors.....9

Tax Commissioner’s Proposition of Law Number 2:

 When reviewing petitions for reassessment of personal property
 assessments, and correcting such assessments, the Tax Commissioner is
 expressly and statutorily authorized to review documents, such as
 contracts, and determine their meaning and effect12

 A. The Tax Commissioner has the express statutory authority to
 review and apply contracts when considering a petition for
 reassessment.....12

 B. In this case, the Tax Commissioner appropriately relied upon the
 1998 Pilot Agreement and other documents and information to
 cancel the personal property assessment Wheeler imposed on
 MMES/LMES16

C. Wheeler’s reasons to disregard or invalidate the 1998 Pilot Agreement must fail.....17

1. The 1998 Pilot Agreement, and nearly all of the other pilot agreements for Pike County, exist only because of Wheeler’s own efforts.....17

2. The Pike County Commissioners had the statutory authority to compromise tax debts as memorialized in the 1998 Pilot Agreement20

3. Wheeler cannot raise a challenge the Pike County Commissioners’ authority to execute and memorialize the 1998 Pilot Agreement24

Conclusion27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baxla v. Tracy</i> , BTA Case No. 94-M-16 (June 28, 1996)	13, 15
<i>Bay Mechanical & Elec. Corp. v. Testa</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 423, 2012-Ohio-4312.....	14
<i>Beatrice Foods Co. v. Lindley</i> , 70 Ohio St.2d 29 (1982).....	10
<i>Brown v. Lindley</i> , BTA Case No 81-B-407 (February 28, 1985)	23
<i>CHU Brothers Tulsa Partnership, P.L.L. v. The Sherwin Williams Co.</i> , 187 Ohio App.3d 261, 2010-Ohio-261	24
<i>Cincinnati Air Taxi, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 173 Ohio St. 99 (1962).....	10
<i>Cincinnati Golf Mgt., Inc. v. Testa</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 299, 2012-Ohio-2846.....	14
<i>City of Dayton v. Cloud</i> , 30 Ohio St.2d 295 (1972).....	24
<i>Interstate Motor Freight Sys. v. Donahue</i> , 8 Ohio St.2d 19 (1996).....	22
<i>NLO, Inc. v. Limbach</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 389 (1993).....	14
<i>Peter v. Parkinson</i> , 83 Ohio St. 36 (1910).....	22, 23
<i>Schenley Affiliated Brands Corp. v. Limbach</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 90 (1989).....	14
<i>State ex rel. A. Bentley & Sons Co. v. Pierce</i> , 96 Ohio St. 44, 47 (1917)	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>State ex rel. Donsante v. Pethel</i> , 158 Ohio St. 35 (1952)	22, 23

<i>Stds. Testing Laboratories, Inc. v. Zaino</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 240, 2003-Ohio-5804.....	8
---	---

<i>Strongsville Bd. of Edn. v. Cuyahoga Cty Bd. of Revision</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 402 (1997).....	8
--	---

Statutes

R.C. 305.26	21, 22, 24
R.C. 319.01	3
R.C. 5703.04	13, 15
R.C. 5703.05	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5703.18	13
R.C. 5703.19	13
R.C. 5703.36	12, 13, 15, 16
R.C 5711.01	11, 25
R.C. 5711.02	9, 11
R.C. 5711.03	9, 11
R.C. 5711.09	13
R.C. 5711.11	9
R.C. 5711.13	9
R.C 5711.24	11
R.C. 5711.25	9
R.C. 5711.31	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 5717.04	8
R.C. 5739.01	14

Other Authorities

2012 Ohio Atty.Gen.Ops. No. 2012-030	23
House Bill 66, 126th General Assembly.....	9
